

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

1967

Chapter 179

AN ACT Relating to Importation of Bottled Wines by Licensed Maine Bottlers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 28, § 501, amended. Section 501 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 149 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended by adding at the end the following paragraph:

Licensed Maine wine bottlers and wineries are authorized to sell to the commission, to purchasers outside of the State, and to any instrumentality of the United States, table wines, containing no more than 14% alcohol by volume, imported into the State in sealed bottles upon the express condition that the importation of said wine in sealed bottles is authorized by the commission.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 180

AN ACT Reclassifying Certain Inland Waters of the Saco River Basin and Mousam River Basin.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 38, § 368, amended. Subsections 4, 5 and 7 of that part of section 368 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, which relates to waters captioned Saco River Basin—Main Stem, Saco River, are amended to read as follows.

4. Saco River, main stem, from entrance of Quaker Brook to crossing of Boston-Maine Railroad bridge above Bar Mills—Class \in B-r.

5. Saco River, main stem, from Boston-Maine Railroad bridge above Bar Mills to the dam at Union Falls Route #4-A highway bridge at Salmon Falls village—Class $\Rightarrow C$.

7. Saco River, main stem, from city limits of Biddeford to tidewater—Class $\mathbf{D} \mathbf{C}$.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 38, § 368, amended. Subsections 5 and 6 of that part of section 368 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, which relates to waters captioned Saco River Basin—Tributaries, Saco River, are amended to read as follows:

5. Little River, from crossing of Route 5 approximately 1.0 mile above Cornish Village to its outlet to the Ossipee River—Class $\rightarrow C$.

6. Ossipee River, main stem, from 0.5 mile upstream of Route 25 bridge at Kezar Falls to the entrance of Wadsworth Brook—Class $\mathbf{D} \mathbf{C}$.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 38, § 368, amended. Subsection 6 of that part of section 368 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, which relates to waters captioned Mousam River Basin, is amended to read as follows:

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

6. Mousam River, Middle Branch, from bridge near Yeaton Hill to junction with West Branch — Class $\in B-2$.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 181

AN ACT Increasing Penalties for Violation of Fishing Regulations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2560, amended. Section 2560 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:

§ 2560. Penalties

Whoever violates any provision of sections 2552 and 2553 shall pay a fine of not less than \$20 nor more than \$30, and costs of prosecution, for each offense; and in addition thereto, \$ \$5 for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of any provision of said sections.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 182

AN ACT Relating to Brucellosis in Swine.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, swine brucellosis exists in some Maine herds and can be transmitted to humans by the handling of infected meat; and

Whereas, the eradication of swine brucellosis is now part of the National Brucellosis Program; and

Whereas, under the National Plan the approved uniform methods and rules for the eradication of porcine (swine) brucellosis are based upon sanitation, segregation and testing and this plan does not require indemnity; and

Whereas, infected herds can readily be detected by obtaining blood samples at the time of slaughter; and

Whereas, the procedure of restricting the sale of swine or pork from known infected herds is in line with the law restricting the sale of milk from dairy herds keeping known brucellosis reactors; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,